

No. 06-  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

PHYLLIS BROWN, Petitioner

v.

DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF APPEALS OF GEORGIA

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID J. BEDERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, Georgia 30322-2770  
(404) 727-6822

STEVEN K. LEIBEL  
GEORGE P. SHINGLER  
Casey Gilson Leibel, P.C.  
*Of Counsel*  
Six Concourse Parkway  
Atlanta, Georgia 30328  
(770) 512-0300

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

(i)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented for Review .....  | (i)  |
| List of Parties Below .....  | (ii) |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1    |
| Statement of Jurisdiction .....  | 1    |
| Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....   | 2    |
| Statement .....  | 2    |
| <br>   |      |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition .....  | 7    |
| <br>   |      |
| THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THE<br>STATUS, UNDER SECTION 1983, OF LOCAL OFFICIALS’<br>EXERCISING INDEPENDENT AUTHORITY .....   | 7    |
| <br>   |      |
| A. Sharp Inconsistencies Have Arisen Concerning the<br>Application of <i>McMillian</i> and the Use of Eleventh<br>Amendment “Arm of the State” Precedents in<br>Determining Section 1983 Liability. .... | 12   |
| <br>   |      |
| B. Lower Courts Have Improperly Construed <i>McMillian</i> as<br>Precluding Local Officials From Exercising<br>Autonomous Power Independent from Counties and<br>States. ....                            | 19   |
| <br>   |      |
| Conclusion .....   | 24   |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Auer v. Robbins*, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) . . . . . 18

*Brewster v. Shasta County*, 275 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 9, 16

*Brown v. Neumann*, 188 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 17, 23

*Cash v. Granville County Bd. of Educ.*,  
242 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 14, 22

*City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik*,  
485 U.S. 112 (1988) . . . . . 5, 7, 8, 10, 19, 23

*Cortez v. County of Los Angeles*, 294 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 15

*Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Government*,  
279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 14

*DeGenova v. Sheriff of DuPage County*,  
209 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . . 15, 21

*Dorsey v. State*, 279 Ga. 534, 615 S.E.2d 512 (2005) . . . . . 3

*Franklin v. Zaruba*, 150 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . . 9, 15, 20, 21, 23

*Grayson v. Peed*, 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 8

*Grech v. Clayton County*, 335 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 18, 20

*Harter v. Vernon*, 101 F.3d 334 (4th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 14

*Henderson Amusement v. Good*,  
172 F. Supp.2d 751 (W.D.N.C. 2001) . . . . . 14

*Henry v. County of Shasta*, 132 F.3d 512 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 15

*Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.*,  
513 U.S. 30 (1994) . . . . . 13, 16, 18

*Huminski v. Corsones*, 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . 8, 16, 17

*Jett v. Dallas Independent School Dist.*, 491 U.S. 701 (1989) . . . . . 7, 10, 19

*Kennedy v. Widdowson*, 804 F. Supp. 737 (D. Md. 1992) . . . . . 8

*Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency*,  
440 U.S. 391 (1979) . . . . . 12, 13

*Manders v. Lee*, 338 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 8, 9, 18, 20, 22

*McMillian v. Monroe County*, 520 U.S. 781 (1997) . . . . . *passim*

*Monell v. Dept. of Social Svcs.*, 436 U.S. 658 (1978) . . . . . 5, 6, 8

*Moy v. County of Cook*, 640 N.E.2d 926 (Ill. 1994) . . . . . 15

*Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.*, 453 U.S. 257 (1981) . . . . . 7

*Northern Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Chatham County*,  
126 S. Ct. 1689 (2006) . . . . . 12, 18

*Owen v. City of Independence*, 445 U.S. 622 (1980) . . . . . 7

*Parker v. Anderson*, 519 So. 2d 442 (Ala. 1987) . . . . . 20  
*Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati*, 475 U.S. 469 (1986) . . . . . 4-7, 10  
*Quern v. Jordan*, 440 U.S. 332 (1979) . . . . . 10  
*Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe*, 519 U.S. 425 (1997) . . . . . 13, 14, 18  
*Scott v. O'Grady*, 975 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . . . 15  
*Streit v. County of Los Angeles*, 236 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 15  
*Venegas v. County of Los Angeles*, 87 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2004) . . . . . 8, 16  
*Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police*, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) . . . . . 10, 13

## CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

### U.S. Constitution

Eleventh Amendment . . . . . *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) . . . . . 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 . . . . . *passim*
